
Annual Mental Health Services Act 
Revenue and Expenditure Report 
 

This PDF document is a copy of the Annual Revenue and Expenditure Report (ARER) which is submitted 

by County Mental Health Plans (usually, the County Behavioral Health Department) to the Department 

of Health Care Services and the MHSOAC. This document is made available to the public through the 

Fiscal Reporting tool created by the MHSOAC to support fiscal transparency. The Fiscal Reporting tool is 

based on the data submitted by counties through Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports.  

Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports can also be downloaded from the DHCS website 

(http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-

County.aspx) 

The following report provides annual point-in-time estimates (similar to a checkbook balance) of County 

MHSA revenues received and expended for each component of the MHSA, as well as end of year closing 

balances. The reports are intended to represent a snapshot of County MHSA financial information as of 

June 30th, the last day of each fiscal year. Counties emphasize that the ARER reports are difficult to tie 

to their official, audited financial statements and should be interpreted with caution.  

Financial summaries presented in this report are broken down by the following MHSA components: 

 Community Services and Supports (CSS) 

 Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) 

 Innovation (INN) 

 Workforce Education & Training (WET) 

 Capital Facility & Technological Needs (CFTN) 

 Other MHSA components  

 

 

 

 

http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx
http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx


Enclosure 3

Date: 3/31/2015

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Subtotal Non-FSP Programs

Total CSS Expenditures

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 

Fiscal Year 2012-13

Community Services and Supports Component

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

FSP Programs

Total (Gross) Mental Health 

Expenditures

County:

FSP-04 Older Adult Integrated System of Care

FSP-01 Children's Integrated Services

$3,180,950FSP-02 Services for Youth in Transition

FSP-03 Comprehensive Integrated Services for Adults

$2,894,751

$8,495,286

$2,943,228

CSS Administration

CSS MHSA Housing Program Assigned Funds

FSP-04 Older Adult Integrated System of Care

SD-05 Peer Recovery Support Services

Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs

CSS Evaluation

Subtotal FSP Programs

$44,897,184

$19,648,417

$17,514,215

Non-FSP Programs

FSP-01 Children's Integrated Services Program

FSP-03 Comprehensive Integrated Services for Adults

$99,796,859

$4,591,647

$1,622,547

$11,522,849

$88,274,010

$70,759,795

Updated: 09/05/2013



Enclosure 3 

Date: 3/31/2015

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention

PEI Programs-Early Intervention

15

16

17 PEI-06 Trauma-Exposed Services for All Ages

18

19

20

21

22

23

Subtotal PEI Programs-Early Intervention

$3,121,295

$814,726

$1,672,807

$17,129,159

$2,992,086

$2,303,769

$14,825,390

$0

$8,245,652

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal 

Year 2012-13

Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Summary

PEI-02 Parent Education and Support

PEI-04 Transitional Age Youth (TAY) Project

PEI-05 First Onset for Older Adults

$395,367

$1,302,872

$6,579,738

(A)

Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures

PEI-07 Underserved Cultural Populations

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

PEI Programs-Prevention

PEI-01 Mental Health Outreach, Awareness and Stigma Reduction

PEI-02 Parent Education and Support

$3,555,327

$970,910

County:

PEI Administration

Total PEI Expenditures

Prevention and Early Intervention Component

PEI Evaluation

Total PEI Programs

PEI-03 Early Intervention for Families in Schools

Updated: 09/05/2013



Enclosure 3

Date: 3/31/2015

1 INN-02 Recovery Learning Center

2 INN-03 Family Room Project

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

$2,705,654

$710,433

$1,995,221

$164,629

$1,759,900

$70,692

INN-04 Older Adult Self Management Health Team Project

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 

Fiscal Year 2012-13

Innovation (INN) Summary

Innovation Programs

Total (Gross) Mental Health 

Expenditures

(A)

County:

Innovation Administration

Total Innovation Expenditures

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Innovation Component

Innovation Evaluation

Total INN Programs

Updated: 09/05/2013



Enclosure 3

Date: 3/31/2015

WET Funding Category

Workforce Staffing Support

Training and Technical Assistance

Mental Health Career Pathways Programs

Residency and Internship Programs

Financial Incentive Programs

Total WET Expenditures

County:

$1,348,610

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 

Fiscal Year 2012-13

Workforce Education and Training (WET) Summary

(A)

$356,315

WET Administration

$33,298

$171,295

Workforce Education and Training Component

Total WET Programs $1,177,315

Total (Gross) Mental Health 

Expenditures

$120,653

$497,134

$169,915

Updated: 09/05/2013



Enclosure 3

Date: 3/31/2015

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Technological Needs Projects

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Total CFTN Expenditures $0

$0

Capital Facility Administration

$0

$0

Total Capital Facility Expenditures $0

Total CF Projects $0

$0

Total Technological Needs Expenditures

Technological Needs Administration

Total TN Projects

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 

Fiscal Year 2012-13

Capital Facilities/Technological Needs (CF/TN) Summary

Capital Facility Projects

RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Capital Facility/Technological Needs Projects

(A)

County:

Total (Gross)  Mental Health 

Expenditures

Updated: 09/05/2013



Enclosure 3

Date: 3/31/2015County:

Training, Technical Assistance and Capacity 

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 

Fiscal Year 2012-13

TTACB, WET RP & PEI SWP Summary
RIVERSIDE COUNTY

(A)

Total (Gross) Expenditures

$609,957

WET Regional Partnerships

PEI Statewide Projects

Updated: 09/05/2013



Enclosure 3

TABLE A

DATE: 3/31/2015

Yes

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (K)

1

a $26,525,043 $26,525,043

b $0 $0

c $0 $0 $0

d $0 $0 $0 $1,394,591 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,394,591

e $0 $0 $0 $6,040,066 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,040,066

f $0 $10,465,042 $10,269,594 $50,237 $12,685,185 $280,794 $0 $0 $33,750,852

g $4,632,004 $5,824,085 $1,577,326 $33,004 $75,845 $331,437 $0 $0 $12,473,701

h $0

i $4,632,004 $16,289,127 $11,846,920 $7,517,898 $12,761,030 $612,231 $0 $0 $26,525,043 $80,184,253

2

a $0 $0 $0 $0

b

1 $57,363,621 $14,340,905 $3,563,718 $75,268,244

c Interest Earned on MHSA Funds $18,662 $65,628 $47,730 $30,289 $51,413 $2,467 $0 $0 $106,867 $323,056

d $57,382,283 $14,406,533 $3,611,448 $30,289 $51,413 $2,467 $0 $0 $106,867 $75,591,300

3

a $0 $0

b $0 $0 $0

c $1,157,950 $0 $1,157,950

d $0 $0 $0

e $10,465,042 $2,422,341 $0 $0 $280,794 $0 $0 $13,168,177

f $4,632,004 $3,469,223 $0 $0 $0 $326,696 $0 $0 $8,427,923

g $45,875,681 $0 $0 $45,875,681

h $18,662 $65,628 $47,730 $30,289 $0 $2,467 $0 $0 $164,776

i 1991 Realignment $4,374,442 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,374,442

j Behavioral Health Subaccount $10,407,567 $297,486 $5,270 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,710,323

k $34,488,503 $2,831,780 $230,313 $160,371 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,710,967

l $99,796,859 $17,129,159 $2,705,654 $1,348,610 $0 $609,957 $0 $0 $121,590,239

m $99,796,859 $17,129,159 $2,705,654 $1,348,610 $0 $609,957 $0 $0 $121,590,239

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Program Expenditures, 3(l), MUST match Total Expenditure Funding Sources, 3(k). If ERROR, recheck and correct.

4

a FY 2010-11 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

b $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FY 2006-07 Funds

FY 2006-07 MHSA Funds

FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds

Transfers to Prudent Reserve, WET, CFTN
4

FY 2010-11 Funds

FY 2011-12 MHSA Funds

MHSA Funds Revenue in FY 2012-13

Expenditure and Funding Sources for FY 2012-13
3

FY 2008-09 MHSA Funds

Transfer of funds from the Local Prudent Reserve

Revenue received from the State MHSA Fund
2

Interest

PEI Statewide 

Projects 

Funds

Innovation
WET Regional 

Partnerships
TTACB

Annual Mental Health Services Act  Revenue and Expenditure Report 

FY 2012-13 Summary

COUNTY: RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Total-All 

Components

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA?  (Y/N)

Prudent 

Reserve

Capital 

Facilities and 

Technological 

Needs

Prevention 

and Early 

Intervention

Fiscal Year 2012-13
Workforce 

Education and 

Training

Interest

FY 2007-08 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve

FY 2011-12

Unspent Funds Available From Prior Fiscal Years
1

Community 

Services and 

Supports

FY 2008-09 Funds

FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds

FY 2007-08 MHSA Funds

FY 2010-11 MHSA Funds

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2009-10 MHSA Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

TOTAL

TOTAL

Other

Total Program Expenditures

TOTAL

Updated: 12/02/2014



Enclosure 3DATE: 3/31/2015

Yes

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (K)

PEI Statewide 

Projects 

Funds

Innovation
WET Regional 

Partnerships
TTACB

COUNTY: RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Total-All 

Components

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA?  (Y/N)

Prudent 

Reserve

Capital 

Facilities and 

Technological 

Needs

Prevention 

and Early 

Intervention

Fiscal Year 2012-13
Workforce 

Education and 

Training

Community 

Services and 

Supports

c $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

5

a $0 $0

b $0 $0

c $0 $0 $0

d $131,200 $0 $131,200

e -$98,196 $0 -$98,196

f $0 $0 $76,410 -$50,207 -$765,436 $0 $0 $0 -$739,233

g $0 $3,786,884 $961,974 -$33,004 -$75,845 -$4,741 $0 $0 $4,635,268

h $15,646,994 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $15,646,994

i $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

j TOTAL $15,646,994 $3,786,884 $1,038,384 -$50,207 -$841,281 -$4,741 $0 $0 $0 $19,576,033

6

a $26,631,910 $26,631,910

b $0 $0

c $0 $0 $0

d $0 $0 $0 $367,841 $0 $0 $0 $0 $367,841

e $0 $0 $0 $5,941,870 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,941,870

f $0 $0 $7,923,663 $30 $11,919,749 $0 $0 $0 $19,843,442

g $0 $6,141,746 $2,539,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,681,046

h $27,134,934 $14,340,905 $3,563,718 $0 $0 $45,039,557

i $0 $0 $0 $0 $51,413 $0 $0 $0 $51,413

j TOTAL $27,134,934 $20,482,651 $14,026,681 $6,309,741 $11,971,162 $0 $0 $0 $26,631,910 $106,557,079

Amount Name

$23,481,581
Title

Phone

Email

FY 2010-11 Funds

TABLE B
7

RBEnsminger@rcmhd.org

Interest 

FY 2011-12 Funds

Interest 

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2012-13 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve Balance

Estimated FFP Revenue Generated In FY 2012-13

RER Contact Person

Roize Ensminger

Supervising Accountant

951-358-4562

Federal Financial Participation (FFP)

FY 2006-07 Funds

Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund
6

FY 2010-11 Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve

FY 2006-07 Funds

FY 2007-08 Funds

FY 2008-09 Funds

FY 2012-13 Funds

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2008-09 Funds

FY 2007-08 Funds

Adjustments
5

FY 2012-13

Updated: 12/02/2014



Enclosure 3

County: RIVERSIDE COUNTY

Date: 3/31/2015

FY Amount Reason For Adjustment

2012/13 $129,714 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2012/13 $15,517,280 MHSA Fund Allocation Adjustment to FY11/12

2011/12 -$12,996 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2011/12 $3,799,880 MHSA Fund Allocation Adjustment to FY11/12

2010/11 $76,410 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2011/12 -$53,746 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2011/12 $1,015,720 MHSA Fund Allocation Adjustment to FY11/12

2008/09 $131,200 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2009/10 -$98,196 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2010/11 -$50,207 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2011/12 -$33,004 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2010/11 -$765,436 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2011/12 -$75,845 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

2011/12 -$4,741 Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.

TOTAL $19,576,033

$19,576,033

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2012-13

Adjustments Summary

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Adjustments in cell B22 MUST match Total Adjustments in cell P55 on the 

RER Summary Worksheet. If ERROR, recheck and correct.

Updated: 09/05/2013



Enclosure 3

6 
Total Unspent in the Local MHS Fund will auto populate for each Fiscal Year.

7 
The FFP amount represents the estimated FFP revenue generated in FY 2012-13 and attributable to MHSA funds.

5 
Payments from the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a negative amount. Receipts into the MHSA Fund should be 

reflected in the Adjustments section as a positive amount. 

2 
DHCS will utilize the allocation report provided by the SCO and counties should utilize the same report when reporting MHSA revenue. The 

report is available at:  http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard_payments_mentalhealthservicefund.html

4 
WIC Section 5892(b) permits a County to use up to 20 percent of the average amount of funds allocated to the county for the previous five 

years to fund technological needs and capital facilities, human resource needs, and a prudent reserve.  The amount of funds transferred from 

CSS will be reported in the CSS column as a negative amount.  The funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve should be reflected 

as a positive amount.  For each year reported, the amount transferred from CSS should equal zero when added to the funds transferred into 

WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve. 

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report

FY 2012-13

END NOTES:

3 
Expenditure funding sources for each component must equal the total program expenditures as reported on the Component Summary Worksheets. 

1 
Total unspent funds from prior fiscal years MUST match the Total Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund from prior year RER.

Updated: 09/05/2013


