## Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report

This PDF document is a copy of the Annual Revenue and Expenditure Report (ARER) which is submitted by County Mental Health Plans (usually, the County Behavioral Health Department) to the Department of Health Care Services and the MHSOAC. This document is made available to the public through the Fiscal Reporting tool created by the MHSOAC to support fiscal transparency. The Fiscal Reporting tool is based on the data submitted by counties through Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports.

Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports can also be downloaded from the <u>DHCS website</u> (<a href="http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx">http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx</a>)

The following report provides annual point-in-time estimates (similar to a checkbook balance) of County MHSA revenues received and expended for each component of the MHSA, as well as end of year closing balances. The reports are intended to represent a snapshot of County MHSA financial information as of June 30th, the last day of each fiscal year. Counties emphasize that the ARER reports are difficult to tie to their official, audited financial statements and should be interpreted with caution.

Financial summaries presented in this report are broken down by the following MHSA components:

- Community Services and Supports (CSS)
- Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI)
- Innovation (INN)
- Workforce Education & Training (WET)
- Capital Facility & Technological Needs (CFTN)
- Other MHSA components

#### Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2012-13

County: RIVERSIDE COUNTY Date: 3/31/2015

	Total (Cross) Montal Health
Community Services and Supports Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
FSP Programs	
1 FSP-01 Children's Integrated Services	\$2,894,751
2 FSP-02 Services for Youth in Transition	\$3,180,950
3 FSP-03 Comprehensive Integrated Services for Adults	\$8,495,286
4 FSP-04 Older Adult Integrated System of Care	\$2,943,228
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
Subtotal FSP Programs	\$17,514,215
Non-FSP Programs	
1 FSP-01 Children's Integrated Services Program	\$19,648,417
2 FSP-03 Comprehensive Integrated Services for Adults	\$44,897,184
3 FSP-04 Older Adult Integrated System of Care	\$4,591,647
4 SD-05 Peer Recovery Support Services	\$1,622,547
5	
6	
7	
8	
Subtotal Non-FSP Programs	\$70,759,795
Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs	\$88,274,010
CSS Evaluation	
CSS Administration	\$11,522,849
CSS MHSA Housing Program Assigned Funds	
Total CSS Expenditures	\$99,796,859

# Year 2012-13 Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Summary

**County:** RIVERSIDE COUNTY **Date:** 3/31/2015

	(A)
	(A)
Prevention and Early Intervention Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
PEI Programs-Prevention	
1 PEI-01 Mental Health Outreach, Awareness and S	
2 PEI-02 Parent Education and Support	\$814,726
3 PEI-04 Transitional Age Youth (TAY) Project	\$970,910
4 PEI-05 First Onset for Older Adults	\$1,672,807
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention	\$6,579,738
PEI Programs-Early Intervention	
15 PEI-02 Parent Education and Support	\$3,555,327
16 PEI-03 Early Intervention for Families in Schools	\$395,367
17 PEI-06 Trauma-Exposed Services for All Ages	\$1,302,872
18 PEI-07 Underserved Cultural Populations	\$2,992,086
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
Subtotal PEI Programs-Early Intervention	\$8,245,652
Total PEI Programs	\$14,825,390
PEI Evaluation	\$0
PEI Administration	\$2,303,769
Total PEI Expenditures	\$17,129,159

# Fiscal Year 2012-13 Innovation (INN) Summary

County: RIVERSIDE COUNTY Date: 3/31/2015

	(A)
Innovation Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
Innovation Programs	
1 INN-02 Recovery Learning Center	\$1,759,900
2 INN-03 Family Room Project	\$70,692
3 INN-04 Older Adult Self Management Health Te	\$164,629
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20 21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
Total INN Programs	\$1,995,221
Innovation Evaluation	¥1,000,221
Innovation Administration	\$710,433
Total Innovation Expenditures	\$2,705,654

# Fiscal Year 2012-13 Workforce Education and Training (WET) Summary

County:RIVERSIDE COUNTYDate:3/31/2015

	(A)
Workforce Education and Training Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
WET Funding Category	
Workforce Staffing Support	\$356,315
Training and Technical Assistance	\$120,653
Mental Health Career Pathways Programs	\$497,134
Residency and Internship Programs	\$169,915
Financial Incentive Programs	\$33,298
Total WET Programs	\$1,177,315
WET Administration	\$171,295
Total WET Expenditures	\$1,348,610

## Fiscal Year 2012-13 Capital Facilities/Technological Needs (CF/TN) Summary

**County:** RIVERSIDE COUNTY **Date:** 3/31/2015

	(A)
Capital Facility/Technological Needs Projects	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
Capital Facility Projects	
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
Total CF Projects	\$0
Capital Facility Administration	\$0
Total Capital Facility Expenditures	\$0
Technological Needs Projects	
1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
Total TN Projects	\$0
Technological Needs Administration	\$0
Total Technological Needs Expenditures	\$0
Total CFTN Expenditures	\$0

#### Fiscal Year 2012-13 TTACB, WET RP & PEI SWP Summary RIVERSIDE COUNTY Date:

County: 3/31/2015

	(A) Total (Gross) Expenditures
Training, Technical Assistance and Capacity	\$609,957
WET Regional Partnerships	
PEI Statewide Projects	

TABLE A

COUNTY: RIVERSIDE COUNTY
PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA? (Y/N) Yes DATE: 3/31/2015

	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(K)
Fiscal Year 2012-13	Community Services and Supports	Prevention and Early Intervention	Innovation	Workforce Education and Training	Capital Facilities and Technological Needs	TTACB	WET Regional Partnerships	PEI Statewide Projects Funds	Prudent Reserve	Total-All Components
1 Unspent Funds Available From Prior Fiscal Years <sup>1</sup>										
a Local Prudent Reserve									\$26,525,043	\$26,525,043
b FY 2006-07 Funds				\$0						\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds				\$0	\$0					\$0
d FY 2008-09 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,394,591	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$1,394,591
e FY 2009-10 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$6,040,066	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$6,040,066
f FY 2010-11 Funds	\$0	\$10,465,042	\$10,269,594	\$50,237	\$12,685,185	\$280,794	\$0	\$0		\$33,750,852
g FY 2011-12 Funds	\$4,632,004	\$5,824,085	\$1,577,326	\$33,004	\$75,845	\$331,437	\$0	\$0		\$12,473,701
h Interest										\$0
i TOTAL	\$4,632,004	\$16,289,127	\$11,846,920	\$7,517,898	\$12,761,030	\$612,231	\$0	\$0	\$26,525,043	\$80,184,253
2 MHSA Funds Revenue in FY 2012-13										
a Transfer of funds from the Local Prudent Reserve	\$0	\$0							\$0	\$0
b Revenue received from the State MHSA Fund <sup>2</sup>										
1 FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds	\$57,363,621	\$14,340,905	\$3,563,718							\$75,268,244
c Interest Earned on MHSA Funds	\$18,662	\$65,628	\$47,730	\$30,289	\$51,413	\$2,467	\$0	\$0	\$106,867	\$323,056
d TOTAL	\$57,382,283	\$14,406,533	\$3,611,448	\$30,289	\$51,413	\$2,467	\$0	\$0	\$106,867	\$75,591,300
3 Expenditure and Funding Sources for FY 2012-13 <sup>3</sup>										
a FY 2006-07 MHSA Funds				\$0						\$0
b FY 2007-08 MHSA Funds				\$0	\$0					\$0
c FY 2008-09 MHSA Funds				\$1,157,950	\$0					\$1,157,950
d FY 2009-10 MHSA Funds				\$0	\$0					\$0
e FY 2010-11 MHSA Funds		\$10,465,042	\$2,422,341	\$0	\$0	\$280,794	\$0	\$0		\$13,168,177
f FY 2011-12 MHSA Funds	\$4,632,004	\$3,469,223	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$326,696	\$0	\$0		\$8,427,923
g FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds	\$45,875,681	\$0	\$0							\$45,875,681
h Interest	\$18,662	\$65,628	\$47,730	\$30,289	\$0	\$2,467	\$0	\$0		\$164,776
i 1991 Realignment	\$4,374,442	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$4,374,442
j Behavioral Health Subaccount	\$10,407,567	\$297,486	\$5,270	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$10,710,323
k Other	\$34,488,503	\$2,831,780	\$230,313	\$160,371	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$37,710,967
I TOTAL	\$99,796,859	\$17,129,159	\$2,705,654	\$1,348,610	\$0	\$609,957	\$0	\$0		\$121,590,239
m Total Program Expenditures	\$99,796,859	\$17,129,159	\$2,705,654	\$1,348,610	\$0	\$609,957	\$0	\$0		\$121,590,239

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Program Expenditures, 3(I), MUST match Total Expenditure Funding Sources, 3(k). If ERROR, recheck and correct.

4 Transfers to Prudent Reserve, WET, CFTN <sup>4</sup>							
a FY 2010-11	\$0		\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0
b FY 2011-12	\$0		\$0	\$0		\$0	\$0

COUNTY: RIVERSIDE COUNTY

DATE: 3/31/2015 Enclosure 3

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA? (Y/N)	Yes

		(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(K)
	Fiscal Year 2012-13	Community Services and Supports	Prevention and Early Intervention	Innovation	Workforce Education and Training	Capital Facilities and Technological Needs	TTACB	WET Regional Partnerships	PEI Statewide Projects Funds	Prudent Reserve	Total-All Components
	c FY 2012-13	\$0			\$0	\$0				\$0	\$0
5 Adjı	ustments <sup>5</sup>										
	a Local Prudent Reserve									\$0	\$0
1	b FY 2006-07 Funds				\$0						\$0
	c FY 2007-08 Funds				\$0	\$0					\$0
	d FY 2008-09 Funds				\$131,200	\$0					\$131,200
	e FY 2009-10 Funds				-\$98,196	\$0					-\$98,196
1	f FY 2010-11 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$76,410	-\$50,207	-\$765,436	\$0	\$0	\$0		-\$739,233
	g FY 2011-12 Funds	\$0	\$3,786,884	\$961,974	-\$33,004	-\$75,845	-\$4,741	\$0	\$0		\$4,635,268
1	h FY 2012-13 Funds	\$15,646,994	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$15,646,994
i	Interest	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
j .	TOTAL	\$15,646,994	\$3,786,884	\$1,038,384	-\$50,207	-\$841,281	-\$4,741	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$19,576,033
6 Uns	pent Funds in the Local MHS Fund <sup>6</sup>										
;	a Local Prudent Reserve Balance									\$26,631,910	\$26,631,910
I	b FY 2006-07 Funds				\$0						\$0
	c FY 2007-08 Funds				\$0	\$0					\$0
	d FY 2008-09 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$367,841	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$367,841
	e FY 2009-10 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,941,870	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$5,941,870
1	f FY 2010-11 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$7,923,663	\$30	\$11,919,749	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$19,843,442
	g FY 2011-12 Funds	\$0	\$6,141,746	\$2,539,300	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$8,681,046
	h FY 2012-13 Funds	\$27,134,934	\$14,340,905	\$3,563,718	\$0	\$0					\$45,039,557
i	Interest	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$51,413	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$51,413
j .	TOTAL	\$27,134,934	\$20,482,651	\$14,026,681	\$6,309,741	\$11,971,162	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$26,631,910	\$106,557,079

TABLE B <sup>7</sup>	
Estimated FFP Revenue Generated In FY 2012-13	Amount
Federal Financial Participation (FFP)	\$23,481,581

RER Contact Person						
Name Roize Ensminger						
Title	Supervising Accountant					
Phone	951-358-4562					
Email	RBEnsminger@rcmhd.org					

#### Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2012-13 Adjustments Summary

County: RIVERSIDE COUNTY

**Date:** 3/31/2015

FY	Amount	Reason For Adjustment
2012/13	\$129,714	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2012/13		MHSA Fund Allocation Adjustment to FY11/12
2011/12	-\$12,996	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2011/12	\$3,799,880	MHSA Fund Allocation Adjustment to FY11/12
2010/11	\$76,410	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2011/12	-\$53,746	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2011/12	\$1,015,720	MHSA Fund Allocation Adjustment to FY11/12
2008/09	\$131,200	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2009/10	-\$98,196	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2010/11	-\$50,207	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2011/12	-\$33,004	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2010/11	-\$765,436	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2011/12	-\$75,845	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
2011/12	-\$4,741	Prior Year Unspent based on Final Medi-Cal Recon.
TOTAL	\$19,576,033	
	\$19,576,033	

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Adjustments in cell B22 MUST match Total Adjustments in cell P55 on the RER Summary Worksheet. If ERROR, recheck and correct.

#### Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report FY 2012-13

#### **END NOTES:**

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Total unspent funds from prior fiscal years MUST match the Total Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund from prior year RER.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> DHCS will utilize the allocation report provided by the SCO and counties should utilize the same report when reporting MHSA revenue. The report is available at: http://www.sco.ca.gov/ard\_payments\_mentalhealthservicefund.html

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Expenditure funding sources for each component must equal the total program expenditures as reported on the Component Summary Worksheets.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> WIC Section 5892(b) permits a County to use up to 20 percent of the average amount of funds allocated to the county for the previous five years to fund technological needs and capital facilities, human resource needs, and a prudent reserve. The amount of funds transferred from CSS will be reported in the CSS column as a negative amount. The funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve should be reflected as a positive amount. For each year reported, the amount transferred from CSS should equal zero when added to the funds transferred into WET, CFTN, or Prudent Reserve.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Payments from the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a negative amount. Receipts into the MHSA Fund should be reflected in the Adjustments section as a positive amount.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Total Unspent in the Local MHS Fund will auto populate for each Fiscal Year.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> The FFP amount represents the estimated FFP revenue generated in FY 2012-13 and attributable to MHSA funds.